WHEREAS, pursuant to said 

Declaration, there is claimed to 
be due and owing as of the date 
of this Notice by Christopher B. 
Wamsley and Jennifer M. Wams-
ley as unit owners to Marshes of 
Trout Brook Homeowners As-
sociation, the principal amount 
of Four Thousand Four Hundred 
Thirty-nine Dollars and 00/100 
($4,439.00) for assessments 
through September, 2020; and no 
action being now pending at law 
or otherwise to recover said debt 
or any part thereof, and;

WHEREAS, pursuant to said 
Declaration, said debt creates a 
lien upon said premises in favor 
of Marshes of Trout Brook Home-